

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Rev. No. 790 of 2025

Pravesh Kumar	-----	Petitioner(s)
	Versus	
1. The State of Jharkhand		
2. Priti Kushwaha		Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner (s)	: Mr. Hadish Ansari, Advocate
For the State	: Ms. Mohua Palit, A.P.P.
For the Opp. Party No.2	: Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Advocate

11/ Dated 17.04.2026
I.A. No.3948 of 2026

This application has been preferred by the petitioner for grant of bail during the pendency of this revision application.

It appears that earlier, petitioner had filed an application for exemption in I.A. No. 9661 of 2024, which, however, was rejected vide order dated 18.12.2024 with a direction to the petitioner to surrender before the learned Trial Court within five days. Subsequent thereto, the petitioner had surrendered and thereafter, on the assurance that an amount of Rs. 90,000/- shall be paid towards the arrears of maintenance amount to the opposite party No.2, vide order dated 27.01.2025, the petitioner was granted provisional bail for a period of six months.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that an amount of Rs.90,000/- has been extended to the opposite party No.2, but since he could not surrender within a period of six months as specified in the order dated 27.01.2025, he was taken into custody on 26.02.2026.

Mr. Anurag Kashyap, learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 submits that the opposite party No.2 is the wife of the petitioner and she is suffering from cancer but she does not have the financial means to get proper treatment. At this, Mr. Hadish Ansari, learned counsel for the

petitioner submits that the petitioner be granted provisional bail for a period of four weeks from today, subject to the condition that the petitioner at the time of furnishing bail bond, shall deposit an amount of Rs.50,000/- by way of demand draft drawn in the name of opposite party No.2 before the learned Trial Court.

Accordingly, during the pendency of this revision application, the petitioner is directed to be released on provisional bail for a period of four weeks from today, on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Ten Thousand only) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Palamau at Daltonganj in connection with G.R. Case No.1842 of 2017 & T.R. No.70 of 2022, subject to the condition that the petitioner at the time of furnishing bail bond, shall deposit an amount of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) by way of demand draft drawn in the name of opposite party No.2 before the learned Trial Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is further directed to file an affidavit, indicating that this order has been complied with by him.

If the petitioner complies with the aforesaid direction, the learned Trial Court is directed to hand over the draft of Rs. 50,000/-, if deposited, to the opposite party No.2 on making unnecessary application by her.

List this case on 06th May 2026.

Let this order be sent through FAX to the Court below concerned.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)